
State of California
 
Office of Administrative Law
 

in re: Nt?TICE OF APPROVAL OF CERTIFICATE OF
 
COMPLIANCE
 

Department of Health Care Services
 

Regulatory Action:	 Government Code Section 11349.1 and
 
11349.6(d}
 

Title 22,California Code of Regulations
 

Adoptsections:	 OAL File No. 2014-0415-02C
 
Amend sections: 	51510,51510.1,51510.2,
 

51510.3,51511,51511.5,
 
51511.6,31335,51535.1,
 
54501
 

Repeal sections:
 

The Department of Health Care Services submitted this timely certificate of compliance
 
to make permanentthe emergency regulations adopted in OAL file no.2013-1216-Q4E.
 
There are no changes to the emergency regulations previously approved. The
 
emergency action amended sections of Title 22 ofthe California Cade of Regulations to
 
adjust reimbursement rates established by the Department as required by Welfare and
 
Institutions Code section 14105.
 

OAL approves this regulatory action pursuant to section 11349.6(d)ofthe Government
 
Cade.
 

Date: 	5/22/2Q14
 

For: 	 DEBRA M.CORNEZ
 
Director
 

Original: Toby Douglas
 
Copy: Ben Carranco
 

Original Signed



STATE OF CALIFORNIA-0FFICEOF ADMINISTRATIVE LAW , ~ J 	 For use by Secretary of State only
~ ~ tSB2 IIIStPUCt10115 Oh 


NOTICE F:UBLICATIONIREGULATIONS S~i.~$I~~~~~01~! ~. 
STD.400tREV.01-2073) et agency R"n -~ -- ~-' -~ 
OAL FILE NOTICE FILE NUMBER f~~jBS REGULATORY ACTION NUMBER 

NUMBERS 
Z~'~"013--[0~~30— O ~ ~~~~~~ ~~~~~I 

For use by Once of Administrative Law(OAL)only 

reverse) 

EMERGENCY NUMBER 

„, 4 .. _._ 4.v .. 

REGULATIONS
NOTICE
 

AGENCYWITH RULEMAKING AUTHORITY
 
DHCS-09-013E
DepartmentofHealth Care Services
 

A. PUBLICATION OF NOTICE (completefor publication in Notice Register)
 

I tLtF'HUNt NUMCtK
 

Notice re Proposed
 
3. NOTICE TYPE 	 4. AGENCY CONTACTPERSON 


❑Other Re ulato Action 

ACTION 4N PROPOSED NOTICE NOTICE REGISTER NUMBER
OAT.USE 


APProved as Approved as 	 Disapproved! '''')

ONLY Submitted Modified 	 Withdrawn ~j Q[ o,/,milaor~
 

B.SUBMISSIQN'OF REGULATIONS(Completewhensubmetting regulations)
 

1b. AltPREVIOUS RELATED OAL REGULATORY ACTION NUMBERS)
1a. SUBJECTOF REGULATION{S) 


Long-Term Care Reimbursement 	 2013-1216-04E
 

2. SPECIFY CALiPORNIA CODEdF REGULATIONSTITIE(S)AND SECTION(5)(Including title26,iftoxics related)
 

A~oPT
 
SECTIONS)AFFECTED 

{List allsection numbers)
 

AMEND
individually.Attach 

51510,51510.1,51510.2,51510.3,51511,51511.5,51511.6,51535,51535.1,and 54541
additionalsheetifneeded.) 


TITLES)
 

22
 

3. TYPEOFFlLING —.~...~...~.............	 ^..
 

Regular Ruiemaking(Gov.
 ~Certificate ofCompliance:Theagencyo~cer named ❑Emergency Readopt(Gov. ❑Changes Without Regulatory
Code§17346)
 below certifies thatthis agency complied with the Code, §11346.1(h))	 Effect iCal.Code Regs,title
 

❑ Resubmittal ofdisapproved or provisionsofGov.Code§§11346.2-173473 either 7,§100)
 
withdrawn nonemergency beforetheemergency regulation wasadopted or
 

❑ F~~e &Print	 ~ PrintOnly
filing(Gov.Cade§§17349.3, within thetime period required by statute.
 
11349.4)
 

Emergency(Gov.code,
 ~Resubmittal ofdisapproved or withdrawn ~Other(Specify)
 

§71346.1(b))
 emergencyfiling(Gov.Code,§11346.1)
 

4. ALL BEGINNING AND ENDING DATES OF AVAILABILITY OF MODIfIEO REGULATIONS AND/OR MATERIALADDEDTOTHE RULEMAKING FILE(Gal. CodeRegs.title 1,§44 and Gov.Code §17347.1)
 

5. EFFEC?~VEGATEOFCHANGES(Gov.Code,§§ t1343.4,77346.7(d);Cal.Code Regs.,title 1,§100)
 

Effective January 1, April 1, July 1, or Effective on filin with §700Chan9es Without Effective
9 

October 1 (Gov. Code §11343.4(a)) ~ Secretary of State ~ Regulatory Effect other(Specify)
 

6. CHECK IF THESE REGULATIONS REQUIRE NOTICETO,pR REVIEW,CONSULTATION,APPROVALOR CONCURRENCE BY,ANOTHER AGENGY OR ENTITY
 

Fair Political PracticesCommission ~ State Fire Marshal
~ 
DepartmentofFinance(Form STD.399)(SAM§6660) 


n Other(Specify)
 

7. CONTACTPERS
 
ca.gov
 

For use by Office of Admin Law(DAL)only

$• 	 1 certifythattheattached copyoftheregulations)isa trueand correctcopy 


oftheregulations)identified on thisform,thattheinformation speeified onthisform
 

istrueandcorrect,andth a thehead oftheagencytaking thisaction, ..
 
ora designee he ofthe ency,andam authorized to makethis certification.
 

S SIGNEE 	 ~
 ~~ ~
 
Toby Douglas, Director
 

Original Signed



DHCS-09-013E
 

51510. Nursing Facility Level A Services.
 

(a)—(d)No change
 

{e) Paymentto nursing facilities or public institutions providing Leuel A
 

services in accordance with Section 51120 shall be asfollows
 

(1) Forfacilities in the following counties the base.rate is.
 

.Effective 

:Rate Year 

LosAngeles 

County 

Alameda,. 

Contra Costa,. 

Morin, Napa,
 

.San
 

All Other
 

Counties
 

Francisco,
 

San Mateo,
 

Santa Clara &
 

.Sonoma
 

Counfies
 

2004-05 $80.62 $80.62 $67.94 

2005-06 $87..38 $87.18 $67.94 

2006-07 $99.38 $99.38 $67.94. 

D
 



DHCS-p9-013E
 

{2)For facilities with licensed bed capacities of 100 beds or more, effective
 

August2,2003,.each facility shall receive a rate of$89.54 until such time the
 

prospective county rate for their geographic location based on the categories
 

listed above.exceeds that amount. At thattime,those facilities.shall receive the
 

rate for all facilities within that geographic location.
 

(3)For a leave ofabsence,the.base rateshallbe reduced pursuantto Section
 

51535.
 

(4)Far bed holds,the base rate.shall be.reduced.pursuant to Section 51535.7.
 

(~-U)Na.Change
 

NOTE:Authority cited: Section 20, Health and.Safety Code; and Sections
 
10725,14105,14108,74108.1, 14110.6, 14110.7and 14124.5,Welfare and
 
Institutions.Code. Reference: Sections, 14108,14708.1, 14108.2, 14109.5,
 
14110.1, 14110.4, 1411.0.6, 14110.7 and 14123,Welfare and Institutions Code;
 
Statutes of2004,Chapter 208,Items4260-101-0001 and 426Q-101-0890;
 
Statutes of2005,Chapters 38,Items4260-101-0401 and 4260-107-0890;and
 
Statutes ofi 2006,Chapters 48,items4260-107-0001 and 4260-101-0890.
 

2
 



DHCS-09-013E
 

§515.10.1. Intermediate Care Services for the Developmentally Disabled.
 

(a)—(c)No change
 

(d)Skilled nursing facilities and intermediate care facilitieswiththe licensed
 

bed capacities shown r~elow rr~eeting the standards and .criteria established. for
 

intermediate care facility services for the developmentally disabled,as defined.in
 

Sections 76301 through 76413,Article 3,Chapter8, Division 5,Title 22,
 

California Code of Regulations,shall be entitled to payment according to the
 

following daily rates. Paymentforservice.includesthe Quality Assurance Fee
 

pursuant to Health and Safety Code Section 1324.2.
 

Total Licensed.Beds
 

Effective Rate Year 1-59 60+ 60+ w/Distinct Part
 

2004-05 $143.95 $123.87.. $123.87
 

20Q5-06 $158.58 $134.46 $134;46
 

2Q06-D7 $158.58 $147.03 $147,03
 

(1) Reduced for leave of.absence for all patienfis receiving intermediate.care
 

facility services for the developmentally disabled in accordance with. Section
 

51535.
 

(2) Reduced fior bed hold fior acute hospitalization for all patients receiving
 

intermediate care facility services for the developmentally disabled in accordance
 

with Section 51535.1.
 

3
 



DHCS-Q9-Q13E
 

{e)Effective October 1, 1990,state operated facilities shall be entitled to
 

paymentfor services at actual .allowable cost.
 

(fl Forpurposes ofthis section,the rate year is August 1stthrough July 31st.
 

NOTE;Authority cited: Section 20,.Health and Safety Code;and Sections 10725,
 
14105., 14108,14170.6,141107and 14124.5,Welfare and Institutions Code.
 
Reference::Sections 140823,141.08, 14709.5, 14710.4, 14110.6., 14110.7 and
 
14123,Welfiare.and.Institutions Code.; Sections:1250, 1324,.1324.2, 1324.4,
 
1324.8, 1324.10 and 1324.12, Health and.Safety Code;Statutes of2004,
 
Chapter 208,Items4260-101-OOQ1:and 4260-101-0890;Statutes of2005,
 
Chapters 38,Items4260-101-0001 and 4260-101-0890;and Statutes of2006,
 
Chapter 48,Items4260-101-0001 and 4260-101-0890.
 

4
 



4 
DHCS-09-013E
 

§51510.2. Intermediate Care Services for the Developmentally Disabled.-


Habilitative.
 

(a) Daily Reimbursement Rate-Intermediate care facilities meeting licensing
 

and . Medi-Cal standards.and criteria far providing services to the developmentally
 

disabled-habilitative as contained or referred to in Section 51164.1 through
 

51343.1,and Sections 768Q1 through 76962,Divisions 3and 5,Title 22,
 

California Code of Regulations, shall be entitled to payment according to the
 

'following daily rates. Paymentfor service includes the Quality Assurance Fee
 

pursuant fio Health.and Safety Code Section 1324.2.
 

Total Licensed.Beds
 

Effective Rate Year 4-6 715 

2004-05 $163.45 $163.18 

2005-06 $174.96 $190.26 

:2006-07 $174.96 $190.26 

(a)(1)—(d)No change
 

:NOTE:Authority cited; Sections 20 and 1267..7, Health and Safety Code;and
 
Sections 10725, 14705,14108, 14108.2, 14110.6,14110.7 and 14125.5,Welfare
 
and Institutions Cade. Reference: Sections 1250,1267.7, 1324, 1324.2, 1324.4,
 
1324.6, 1324.8, 7324,10 and 1324.12, Health and Safety Code;Sections
 
14105.47,14108,14108.2, 14~09.5, 14.110.4, 14110.6 and 14123,Welfare and
 
lnstitutians Code;Statutes of 2004,Chapter 208,Items 4260-101-Q001 and
 
4260-101-0890; Statutes of2005,Chapters 38,Items 4260-101-0001 and 4260­
101-0890;and Statutes of2006,Chapters 48,Items4260-701-0001 and 4260­
101-0890.
 

5
 

http:14105.47


DHCS-09-013E
 

§57510.3. Intermediate Care Services for the Developmentally Disabied-


Nursing.
 

{a) Daily Reimbursement Rate-Intermediate care facilities meeting licensing
 

and Medi-Cal Standards and criteria for pr'avidi~ig services to.the
 

developmentally disabled-nursing as contained or referred to in .Sections5.1164.2
 

through 51343.2, Division 3, and . Sections7380Q.through 73956, Division 5,Title
 

22, California.Code of Regulations,shall be entitled to.payment according to the
 

following daily rates. Paymentfor service includes the Quality Assurance Fee
 

pursuant to Health and Safety Code Section 1324.2.
 

Total Licensed Beds
 

Effective.Rate Year 4-6 7-15 

2004-05 $200.28 $177.60 

2005-06 $203,18 $202.61 

.2006-07 $212.55 $217,66 

{a}(1)—(e)No change
 

NOTE:Authority cited: Sections 20,1267.7 and 1275.3, Health and Safety Code;
 
and.Sections.14725, 14105, 14108,141082,74110.6, 14110.7 and 14125.5,
 
Welfare and Institutions Code. Reference: Sections 1250,1267.7,.1324,
 
1324.2, 1324.4, 1324.6, 1324.8, 7324.10, 1324.12 and 1324.14, Health.and
 
Safety Code;Sections 14108,14108.2, 14109.5,14110.4,14110.6 and 14123,
 
Welfare:and Institutions Code;Statutes of2004,Chapter 208, Items4260-107­
OQ01 and 4260-101-0890; Statutes of2005,Chapters 38,Items 4260-101-0001
 
and 4260-101-0890;and Statutes of 2006,Chapters 48,Items 4260-10.1-0001.
 
.and 4260-101-0890.
 

6
 



 

DHCS-09-013E
 

§51511. Nursing Facility Leve!B Services.
 

(a) Paymentto nursing facilifiies, hospitals, or public institutions providing
 

LevelB services in accordance with Section 51123shall be as setforth in this
 

section. As used in this section,the term "nursing facility Level B services" is
 

defined as nursing facility services.provided in accordance with Section 51123.
 

Paymentfor service includes the Quality Assurance Fee pursuantto Health and.
 

Safety Code Section 1324.21.:Payment shall be asfollows:
 

(1) For facilities with licensed.bed capacities and located by county,for the
 

2004-05.rate year are asfollows:
 

Alameda, Contra Costa 

Marro,Napa,San Francisco AH 

-LosAngeles San Mateo, Sanfa Clara &Sonoma Other 

Bedsize County Counties Counties 

1-59 $112,79 $137.95 $122.90
 

60+ 172.92 $146.81 $126.80
 

(2) .For nursing facilities that are distinct parts of acute care hospitals, if such.
 

facilifiies are not state.operated,the.per-diem reimbursement rate shall be the
 

.:lesser ofthe facility's.costs, as projected by the.Deparkment, ar as listed in the
 

chart below:
 

7
 



  

 

DHCS-09-073E
 

Distinct Part Nursing Facilities
 

Effective Rate Fear
 

2004-05 2005-06 2006-07
 

$236.82 $299.80 $310.68
 

{A)For purposes ofthissection,the.rate year is August 1st through Juiy 31st.
 

(B) The facility's projected costs shall be based on the audit reportfindings of
 

cost reports.with.fiscal:periods ending January 1 through December 31,two
 

calendar years. prior to the beginning ofthe effective rate. year. fn the eventthe
 

provider appeals the.audit,.pursuantto Welfare and Institutions.Code.Section
 

14171,and.the,provider notifies the Department by June 1 ofthe.effective.rate
 

year thatthe audit. reportfindings have.been.modified by an appeal decision or
 

an
,agreement.between the:hospital.and the Department,the facility's.projected.
 

costs shalt be based on the modified.audit findings.
 

(C) If the.audit ofa cost report is not issued by July 1 ofthe effective rate
 

year,the Department shall establish an interim projected .reimbursement rate
 

based.on the cost report with a fiscal period ending January 1 through.December
 

31,two calendar years.prior #o the effective rate.year, adjusted by an audit
 

disallowance facfior as listed in the chart below:
 

8
 



 

 

DHCS-09-013E
 

Audit Disallowance Factor
 

Per Rate Year
 

2004-05 2005-06 2006-07
 

.95566 .95211 .95211
 

{D).The Department will.use the facility's.interim projected reimbursement rate.
 

in the computation ofthe prospective class median rate. Facilities that did not
 

provide Nursing Facility.LevelB.services to Medi-.Cal patients during the cost
 

report period and/ar facilities with less than full .year's reported cost shall not be
a 


used to establish the.prospective.class median rate.. In addition,facilities.with
 

Medi-Ca1 patient days representing less than 20percent oftheir total patient days
 

will be.excluded from the median determination.
 

{E) If the facility has an .interim.reimbursement rate.as specified in (C), when
 

the audit. report is.issued or when the cost report is deemad true and correct
 

under Welfare and Institutions.Cade Section 14170(a)(1),the Department shall
 

adjust the facility's projected reimbursement rate retroactively to August 1 ofthe
 

effective rate year,to reflect the cost determined pursuantto such audit, or to
 

reflect the.cost in the cast. report in the eventthat cost report is deemed.#rue.and
 

correct. The Department shall notify the provider ofthe revised rates within 45
 

days of issuance ofthe audit report.
 

(F) Interest will accruefrom August 1 ofthe effective rate year,and be
 

.payable on any such underpayment or overpayment at a rate equal to the
 

monthly average received on investment in the Surplus Money Investment Fund
 

9
 



DHCS-09-013E
 

(as referenced in Welfare and.Institutions Code,Section 14171). during the. month
 

the audit report es issued.­

(G) If a provider appeals an audit pursuant to Welfare and Institutions Code
 

Section 1A~171, and there.isa determination that the auditfindings inaccurately
 

reflect the audited facility's projected costs,the provider shall be entitled to seek
 

a retroacfiive adjustment in .its reimbursement. rate,.but the.resulting
 

reimbursement rate shall notexceed the prospective median.rate as provided in
 

subsection (a)(2).
 

(H).Payment under subsection(a){2)shall only be made.for services
 

authorized.pursuant to conditions setforth in.Section 51335for. patients.
 

determined to.need.Level B.services.for otherthan post-surgical rehabilitation or
 

therapy services.
 

(3) Reimbursementto any.state-operated facility shall be.based.on .its actual
 

allowable costs..
 

(4) For facilities that are designated asswing bed facilities, the rates are.listed
 

in the chart below:
 

Swing.Bed Facilities.
 

EfFective.Rate Year
 

2004-05 2005-Q6 2006-07
 

.$229.96 $250.04 $269.26
 

{5) Reduced for leave.of absence.provided pursuant to Section 51535.
 

(6) Reduced for bed ho(d provided pursuant to Section 51535.1.
 

1d
 



 

DHCS-09-013E
 

(b)— (j) No Change
 

NOTE:.Authority cited: Section 20, Health and.Safety Code;and Sections 10725,
 
X4105,1410.8, 741.08.1, 14108.2, 34110.6,14110.7 and 14124.5,Walfare and
 
Institutions Code, Reference: Sections 14705, 14708,14108.1,14108.2,
 
4109.5,14110.1, 14110.4, 14110.6, 14110.7,14123and 14171,Welfare and
 

Institutions Code; Sfiatutes of2004,Chapter208,Items4260-101-0001 and
 
426Q-101-0890:; Statutes.of2005,Chapters 38, Items4260-101-Q001 and 426Q­
101-0890;and. Statutes of2006, Chapters48,Items4260-701-0001 and 4260­
10'I-0890.
 

11
 



DHCS-09-013E
 

§5151.1.5. Nursing Facility Services —Subacute Care.Reimbursement.
 

(a)(1) For the 2003-04,2004-05,and 20Q5-06 rate years,the.prospective rate
 

of reimbursement, which shall be the al{-inclusive per diem rates of
 

reimbursemer~tfor subacute services as.defined in Section 51335.5(a),shall be
 

the lesser ofthe facility's costs as projected by the Department orthe rate based
 

on the.classmedian.rates continued from the.prior. year,assetforth:below:
 

Type of Type of Class.Median Based Rate
 

Licensure Patient Per Rate Year
 

2004-05 20D5-06 2006-07
 

Hospital-Based Ventilator Dependent $580.07 $614.17 $704.88
 

Freestanding Ventilator Dependent $4Q9.72
 

Hospital-.Based Non-Ventilator Dependent $553.15 $584.97 $674.05
 

Freestanding Non-Ventilator.Dependent $38.1.45
 

For fireestanding adultsubacute facilities only, paymentfor service includes the
 

Quality Assurance.Fee pursuantto Health and Safety Code Section 1324.21.
 

(2)(A) Fareach effective rateyear,a fiacility that experienced a reduction in
 

projected facility costs, which would result in a.reduced subacute reimbursement
 

rate far the effective rate year pursuantto subsection (a)(1), shall have its
 

subacute prospective reimbursement rate for the effective rate year set at its.
 

prior year's rate.
 

12
 



DHCS-09-013E
 

(a){2)(B)—(d)No.change.
 

(e) For purposes ofthis section,the effective rate year is August 1stfihrough
 

July 31st.
 

(t~(1} The. facility's.projected:costs.for purposes afisubsection(a)s~iall be
 

based on the audit.reportfindings ofcasf reports with fiscal.periods ending
 

.January 1 through.December 31,three calendar years prior to the effective rafie
 

year. In the eventthat a facility's audit reportfinding does notinclude subacute
 

,ancillary costs,.the facility's projected ancillary costs will be based on the median
 

ofthe.subacute ancillary costs offacilities that had audited.ancillary costs.
 

{2) If the audit of a cost report as described in subsection (fi~(1) is:not issued
 

by July 1 ofthe effective rate year,the.Department shat(establish the facility's
 

interim costs.based on the cost report with a fiscal period ending January 1,three.
 

calendar years priorto the effective rate year,through December 31,three
 

calendar.years.prior to the.effective.rate.year,adjusted by an audit disallowance
 

:factor as listed in.the chart.below:
 

Type of Licensure Audit Disallowance Factor
 

Per Rate Year
 

2p04-05 2005-Q6 2006-D7 
Subacute Care Reimbursement 

.95566 .95211 .95211 

(3).The Department will use the facility's.interim costs as the facility's
 

projected costs for purposes ofsubsection (a). In addition,fiacilities that did not
 

provide subacute care services to Medi-Cal patients during the cost report
 

period,facilities that combine.subacute and distinct part nursing facility. Level B
 

13
 



DHCS-09-013E
 

costs, andlor facilities,with less than a full year's reported cost shall not be
 

included for purposes of establishing the projected class median costs.
 

(4) If the facility's interim costs, as.specified in subsection (f}(2), are
 

established for a facility when the audit report is issued or when the cost report is
 

deemed true.and.correct under Welfare and Institutions.Code Section
 

14170(a)(1),the Department shall adjust the facility'sreimbursement rate
 

retroactively to August 1 ofthe. effective rate year,to reflectthe.facility's costs
 

:determined pursuant to such an audit, orto .reflect the costs in the.cost report in
 

the event. that the cost report is deemed true and correct.
 

{5) Interest will accruefrom August 7 ofthe effective rafie year,and be
 

payable on.any underpayment or overpayment resulting from the application of
 

subsection (fi~(4) a# a rate equalto the monthly.average.received on investment in
 

fihe Surplus Money InvestmentFund.(as referenced in Welfare.and Institutions
 

Code Section 14171} during the month the audit report is issued.
 

(6) If a.provider appeals an audit adjustment pursuant to Welfare and
 

Institutions Gode Section 1417.1, and there is a.determination that the audit
 

findings inaccurately reflect the audited fiacility's projected costs,the provider
 

shall be entitled to seek a retroactive adjustment in its reimbursement rata but
 

the resulting reimbursement rate shall notexceed the prospective rate of
 

reimbursementas provided in subsection(a).
 

{g) .Payment under subsection (a}shall only be madeforservicesauthorized
 

pursuantto conditions setforkh in Section 51335.5for patients determined to
 

need subacute care services.
 

14
 



DHCS-Q9-013E
 

NOTE:Authority cited: Section 20, Health and Safety Code;and .Sections
 
10725,14105.and 14124.5,Welfare and Ins#itutions Code. Reference: Section
 
14132.25,Welfare and Institutions Code;Statufies of 2004,Chapter208,Items
 
4260-101-0007 and 4260-101-089Q;Statutes of2005,.Chapter 38,Items4260­
101-0001.and 4260-101-0890; and Statutes of2006,Chapter 48,Items4260­
101-0001 and 4260-101-4890,
 

15
 

http:14132.25


 

 

DHCS-09-013E
 

5.1.51.1.6, :Nursing Facility Services-Pediatric Subacute Care Reimbursement.
 

(a)The per diem rates ofi reimbursementfor pediatric subacute services 
as
 

defined in Section 51335.6(a)shall. be asfollows:
 

ticensure Type of Patient. Rate of Reimbursement
 

Effective Rate Year
 

2004-05 2005-06 2QQ6-07
 

Hospital-Based Ventilator Dependent `$719.71 $762.95 $785.01
 

Hospital-Based `Non-Ventilator Dependent $660.52 $700.10 $720.2Q
 

Freestanding Ventilator Dependent $673.08 $713.10 $733.52
 

Freestanding 'Non-Ventilator Dependent $613.89 $650.25 $668.71
 

(b)The per diem rate of reimbursementfor.supplemental rehabilitation therapy
 

services shall be as described below:
 

Effective Rate Year Per Diem Rate
 

20Q4-05 $43.13
 

2005-06 $46.Q5
 

2006-07 $47.46
 

This rate shall include:paymentfor physical therapy, occupafiional therapy and
 

speech therapy services prouided in accordance with Section 51215.10(1)
 

fihrough 
(m).
 

(c)The per diem rate of.reimbursementfor ventilator weaning services shall
 

be as described below:
 

76
 

http:shall.be


DHCS-Q9-013E
 

Effective Rate Year Per Diem Rate. 

2004-05 $40.21 

20Q5-06 $42.94 

2006-07 $~~.25 

This rate shall include respiratory care practitioner and nursing care services
 

provided in accordance with Section 51215.11.
 

(d)—(~ No Change
 

NOTE:Authority cited: Section 20, Health and Safefiy Code; and Sections
 
70725,14105 and 14124.5., Welfare and Institutions Cade. Reference:.Section
 
14132.25,Welfare and Institutions Code;Statutes of 2004,Chapter 208,Items
 
4260-107-0001. and 4260-101-0890;Statutes of2005,Chapters 38, Items4260­
101-0001 and 4260-101-Q890;and Statutes of2006,Chapters 48,Items4260­
101-0001 .and 4260-101-0890.
 

17
 

http:14132.25
http:51215.11


DHCS-09-013E
 

§5.1535. Leave ofAbsence..
 

{a)-,(c)No change
 

(d).Paymentto skilled nursing facilities, swing bed facilities, infiermediate care.
 

fiacilities, intermediate care facilities for the developmerrt~l~y disabled,
 

intermediate care facilities. tor.the developmentally disabled-habilitative, and
 

intermediate care facilities for the developmentally disabled-nursing for patients
 

:who are on.approved leave of.absence:shall be at the appropriate facility daily
 

rate less theamount specified in the chart below for raw food costs,exceptfor
 

state operated institutions.
 

Leave ofAbsence
 

Effective Rate Year
 

2004-Q5 2005-06 2006-07
 
.:.
$5.07 .$5.18 $5.30
 

NOTE:Authority cited: Section 20, Health and Safety Code:and Sections
 
10725,14105,14108,14108.7., 14108.2 and 14124.5,-Welfare.and Institutions
 
Code;and Section 1275.3,:Health and Safety Code. Reference: Sections
 
741q8, 14108,1, 14.10$.2, 14.1Q9.5 and.14110.1,Welfare and Institutions Code;
 
Section 1275.3, Health and Safety Code;Statutes of2004,Chapter 208,Items
 
4260-101-0001.and 4260-703-0890; Statutes of X005,Chapters 38,Items4260­
10'1-0001 and 4260-101-0890;and.Statutes of2006, Chapters 48,Items4260­
101-0001 and 4260-701-0890.
 

18
 



DHCS-09-013E
 

§51535.1. Bed Hold for Acute.Hospitalization.
 

(a)-(c)No Change
 

(d).Paymentto skilled nursing facilities, swing bed facilities, intermediate care
 

facilities for the developmentally disabled; intermediate care facilities for the
 

developmentally disabled-habilitative, andintermediate care facilities #or the
 

developmentally disabled-nursing for beneficiaries who.are an.bed .hold for acute
 

hospitalization shall.be atthe appropriate facility daily rate less the amount
 

specified in the chart below for raw food costs,exceptfor state operated
 

institutions,
 

Bed:Hold
 

Effective Rate Year
 

2Q04-05 2005-06 2006-07
 

.:$5.07 $5.18 $5.30
 

NOTE:Authority cited: Sections 14725,14705, 14108,.14108.1, 747082,
 
14109.5 and 14124.5,Welfare and Institutions Code;and Sections20and
 
1275.3, Health and.Safety Code. Reference: Sections 14087.3:, 141.05,.981,
 
14108,141081,14108.2, 14110.1, 34123 and 14132.22,Welfare and
 
Institutions.Code; Section 1275.3, Health.and Safety Code;.Statutes.of2004,
 
Chapter 208,Items4260-101-0001 and 4260-701-0890; Statutes.of2005,
 
Chapters 38,Items4260-101-0001 and 4260-101-0890;and Statutes of2006,
 
Chapters48,Items 4260-101.-Qp01 .and 4260-101-0890.
 

19
 

http:14132.22


DHCS-09-013E
 

§54501.. Adult Day.Health Care Services.
 

(a) No Change
 

(b) The maximum:all-inclusive.rate.per.day of attendance for.each approved
 

`Meth-.Cal participant shall be the amount specified in the chart below.
 

All-inclusive Max.Daily Rate
 

EffectiveRate Year
 

20Q4-05 2005-06 2006-07 

$69.58 $73.56 $76.22 

{c)-(1) No Change 

NOTE:Authority cited: Section 20,.Health and Safety Code;and.Sections
 
'10725, 141Q5,14124.5 and.14570,Welfare and Institutions Code.. Reference:
 
Section 14571,Welfare and. Institutions Code;Statutes of2004,Chapter 208,
 
Items4260-101-00D1 and 4260-101-0890.,Statutes of2005,Chapters 38,Items
 
4260-101-0001 and 4260-101-0890;and Stafiutes of2Q06,Chapters48,Items
 
4260-101-0001 and 4260-'107-D890; and the Settlement Agreement in California
 
Association forAdultDay Services v. DepartmentofHealth Services,January
 
12, 1994,San.Francisco.County Superior Court(Case Number 944047).
 

20
 


	Structure Bookmarks
	State ofCalifornia. Office ofAdministrative Law. 
	in re: Nt?TICE OFAPPROVALOFCERTIFICATEOF. COMPLIANCE. DepartmentofHealth CareServices. 
	Regulatory Action:. GovernmentCodeSection 11349.1 and. 11349.6(d}. 
	Title 22,California CodeofRegulations. 
	Adoptsections:. OALFile No. 2014-0415-02C. 
	Amendsections: .51510,51510.1,51510.2,. 51510.3,51511,51511.5,. 51511.6,31335,51535.1,. 54501. 
	Repealsections:. 
	The Departmentof Health CareServicessubmitted this timely certificate ofcompliance. to make permanentthe emergency regulations adopted in OALfile no.2013-1216-Q4E.. There are nochangesto theemergency regulations previously approved. The. emergencyaction amended sections ofTitle 22ofthe California Cadeof Regulationsto. adjustreimbursementratesestablished bythe Departmentasrequired by Welfare and. Institutions Codesection 14105.. 
	OALapprovesthis regulatory action pursuantto section 11349.6(d)ofthe Government. Cade.. 
	Date: .5/22/2Q14. 
	For: .DEBRA M.CORNEZ. Director. 
	Original: Toby Douglas. Copy: Ben Carranco. 
	STATEOFCALIFORNIA-0FFICEOFADMINISTRATIVELAW , ~ J .For use by Secretary ofState only.
	~ ~ tSB2IIIStPUCt10115 Oh .
	NOTICEF:UBLICATIONIREGULATIONSS~i.~$I~~~~~01~! ~. STD.400tREV.01-2073) et agency R"n -~ --~-' -~ OAL FILE NOTICE FILE NUMBER f~~jBS REGULATORY ACTION NUMBER NUMBERS Z~'~"013--[0~~30—O ~~~~~~~ ~~~~~I For use byOnceofAdministrative Law(OAL)only 
	NOTICEF:UBLICATIONIREGULATIONSS~i.~$I~~~~~01~! ~. STD.400tREV.01-2073) et agency R"n -~ --~-' -~ OAL FILE NOTICE FILE NUMBER f~~jBS REGULATORY ACTION NUMBER NUMBERS Z~'~"013--[0~~30—O ~~~~~~~ ~~~~~I For use byOnceofAdministrative Law(OAL)only 
	NOTICEF:UBLICATIONIREGULATIONSS~i.~$I~~~~~01~! ~. STD.400tREV.01-2073) et agency R"n -~ --~-' -~ OAL FILE NOTICE FILE NUMBER f~~jBS REGULATORY ACTION NUMBER NUMBERS Z~'~"013--[0~~30—O ~~~~~~~ ~~~~~I For use byOnceofAdministrative Law(OAL)only 
	reverse) EMERGENCYNUMBER 

	TR
	„, 
	4.. _._ 
	4.v 
	.. 


	REGULATIONS.
	NOTICE. 
	AGENCYWITHRULEMAKINGAUTHORITY. 
	DHCS-09-013E.
	DepartmentofHealth CareServices. 
	A.PUBLICATIONOFNOTICE (completeforpublicationin NoticeRegister). 
	I tLtF'HUNt NUMCtK. Notice re Proposed. 
	3. NOTICETYPE .4. AGENCYCONTACTPERSON .
	❑Other 
	Re ulato Action .ACTION4NPROPOSEDNOTICE NOTICEREGISTERNUMBER.
	OAT.USE .
	APProved as Approved as .Disapproved! '''').
	ONLY Submitted Modified .Withdrawn ~j Q[ o,/,mil
	aor~. 

	B.SUBMISSIQN'OFREGULATIONS(Completewhensubmettingregulations). 
	1b. AltPREVIOUSRELATEDOALREGULATORYACTION NUMBERS).
	1a. SUBJECTOFREGULATION{S) .
	Long-Term CareReimbursement .2013-1216-04E. 
	2.SPECIFYCALiPORNIACODEdFREGULATIONSTITIE(S)ANDSECTION(5)(Includingtitle26,iftoxicsrelated). 
	A~oPT. 
	SECTIONS)AFFECTED .{Listallsectionnumbers). 
	AMEND.
	individually.Attach .
	51510,51510.1,51510.2,51510.3,51511,51511.5,51511.6,51535,51535.1,and 54541.
	additionalsheetifneeded.) .
	TITLES). 
	22. 
	3. TYPEOFFlLING —.~...~...~.............. ^... 
	Regular Ruiemaking(Gov.. 
	~Certificate ofCompliance:Theagencyo~cernamed ❑EmergencyReadopt(Gov. ❑ChangesWithoutRegulatory
	Code§17346). 
	belowcertifiesthatthis agencycomplied withthe Code,§11346.1(h)). EffectiCal.CodeRegs,title. 
	Resubmittalofdisapprovedor provisionsofGov.Code§§11346.2-173473either 7,§100). withdrawn nonemergency beforetheemergencyregulation wasadoptedor. 
	❑ 

	❑ F~~e &Print. ~PrintOnly
	filing(Gov.Cade§§17349.3, withinthetimeperiod required bystatute.. 11349.4). Emergency(Gov.code,. 
	~Resubmittalofdisapprovedorwithdrawn ~Other(Specify). §71346.1(b)). 
	emergencyfiling(Gov.Code,§11346.1). 
	4. 
	4. 
	4. 
	ALLBEGINNINGANDENDINGDATESOFAVAILABILITY OFMODIfIEOREGULATIONSAND/OR MATERIALADDEDTOTHERULEMAKINGFILE(Gal. CodeRegs.title 1,§44 andGov.Code §17347.1). 

	5. 
	5. 
	5. 
	EFFEC?~VEGATEOFCHANGES(Gov.Code,§§t1343.4,77346.7(d);Cal.CodeRegs.,title 1,§100). Effective January 1,April 1,July 1,or Effective on filin with §700Chan9esWithout Effective.

	9 .October 1(Gov.Code§11343.4(a)) ~Secretary ofState ~RegulatoryEffect other(Specify). 

	6. 
	6. 
	CHECKIF THESEREGULATIONSREQUIRENOTICETO,pRREVIEW,CONSULTATION,APPROVALORCONCURRENCEBY,ANOTHERAGENGYORENTITY. 


	Fair Political PracticesCommission ~StateFire Marshal.
	~ .
	DepartmentofFinance(Form STD.399)(SAM§6660) .
	nOther(Specify). 
	7. CONTACTPERS. ca.gov. 
	For use byOffice ofAdmin Law(DAL)only.
	$• .1 certifythattheattachedcopyoftheregulations)isatrueandcorrectcopy .oftheregulations)identifiedonthisform,thattheinformationspeeifiedonthisform. istrueandcorrect,andth a theheadoftheagencytakingthisaction, ... oradesignee he ofthe ency,andamauthorizedtomakethiscertification.. 
	SIGNATURE A CY SIGNEE .~. 
	~ _ ~-~ .~~ ~. 
	Toby Douglas,Director. 
	51510.Nursing Facility LevelAServices.. 
	(a)—(d)Nochange. 
	{e) Paymentto nursing facilities or public institutions providing LeuelA. services in accordance with Section 51120shall beasfollows. 
	(1) Forfacilities in thefollowing countiesthe base.rate is.. 
	.Effective :Rate Year 
	.Effective :Rate Year 
	.Effective :Rate Year 
	.Effective :Rate Year 
	LosAngeles County 
	Alameda,. Contra Costa,. Morin,Napa,. .San. 
	All Other. Counties. 

	TR
	Francisco,. San Mateo,. Santa Clara &. 

	TR
	.Sonoma. 

	TR
	Counfies. 

	2004-05 
	2004-05 
	$80.62 
	$80.62 
	$67.94 

	2005-06 
	2005-06 
	$87..38 
	$87.18 
	$67.94 

	2006-07 
	2006-07 
	$99.38 
	$99.38 
	$67.94. 



	{2)Forfacilities with licensed bed capacitiesof100bedsor more,effective. August2,2003,.eachfacility shall receive a rate of$89.54 until such timethe. prospective county ratefor their geographiclocation based onthe categories. listed above.exceedsthat amount. Atthattime,thosefacilities.shall receivethe. ratefor all facilities within that geographiclocation.. 
	(3)Foraleave ofabsence,the.base rateshallbereduced pursuantto Section. 51535.. 
	(4)Far bed holds,the base rate.shall be.reduced.pursuantto Section 51535.7.. (~-U)
	Na
	.Change. 

	NOTE:Authority cited: Section 20,Health and.Safety Code;and Sections. 10725,14105,14108,74108.1,14110.6,14110.7and 14124.5,Welfareand. Institutions.Code. Reference: Sections,14108,14708.1,14108.2,14109.5,. 14110.1,14110.4,1411.0.6, 14110.7and 14123,Welfare and Institutions Code;. Statutesof2004,Chapter208,Items4260-101-0001 and426Q-101-0890;. Statutes of2005,Chapters 38,Items4260-101-0401 and4260-107-0890;and. Statutes ofi 2006,Chapters48,items4260-107-0001 and4260-101-0890.. 
	§515.10.1.Intermediate CareServicesforthe Developmentally Disabled.. 
	(a)—(c)Nochange. 
	(d)Skilled nursing facilities and intermediate carefacilitieswiththe licensed. bed capacitiesshown r~elow rr~eeting thestandardsand.criteria established. for. intermediate carefacilityservicesforthe developmentally disabled,asdefined.in. Sections76301 through 76413,Article 3,Chapter8,Division 5,Title 22,. California CodeofRegulations,shall beentitled to paymentaccording tothe. 
	following daily rates. Paymentforservice.includesthe Quality Assurance Fee. pursuantto Health and Safety CodeSection 1324.2.. 
	Total Licensed.Beds. 
	Effective RateYear 1-59 60+ 60+w/Distinct Part. 2004-05 $143.95 $123.87.. $123.87. 20Q5-06 $158.58 $134.46 $134;46. 2Q06-D7 $158.58 $147.03 $147,03. 
	(1) 
	(1) 
	(1) 
	Reducedfor leave of.absencefor all patienfis receiving intermediate.care. facility servicesforthedevelopmentallydisabled in accordancewith. Section. 51535.. 

	(2) 
	(2) 
	Reduced fior bed hold fior acute hospitalization for all patients receiving. intermediate carefacility servicesforthe developmentally disabled in accordance. with Section 51535.1.. 


	{e)Effective October 1,1990,state operated facilities shall beentitled to. paymentforservices atactual.allowable cost.. 
	(fl Forpurposesofthis section,the rate yearis August1stthrough July 31st.. 
	NOTE;Authority cited: Section 20,.Health and Safety Code;and Sections 10725,. 
	14105.,14108,14170.6,141107and 14124.5,Welfare and Institutions Code.. 
	Reference::Sections 140823,141.08,14709.5, 14710.4, 14110.6.,14110.7and. 14123,Welfiare.and.Institutions Code.;Sections:1250,1324,.1324.2, 1324.4,. 1324.8,1324.10and 1324.12,Health and.Safety Code;Statutes of2004,. Chapter208,Items4260-101-OOQ1:and 4260-101-0890;Statutes of2005,. Chapters38,Items4260-101-0001 and4260-101-0890;and Statutes of2006,. Chapter48,Items4260-101-0001 and 4260-101-0890.. 
	§51510.2. Intermediate CareServicesforthe Developmentally Disabled.-.Habilitative.. 
	(a) Daily ReimbursementRate-Intermediatecarefacilities meeting licensing. and. Medi-Calstandards.and criteria far providing servicesto the developmentally. disabled-habilitative ascontained or referred to in Section 51164.1 through. 51343.1,and Sections768Q1through 76962,Divisions3and 5,Title 22,. California CodeofRegulations,shall beentitled to paymentaccording tothe. 
	'following daily rates. Paymentfor service includesthe Quality AssuranceFee. pursuantfio Health.andSafety CodeSection 1324.2.. 
	Total Licensed.Beds. 
	Effective Rate Year 
	Effective Rate Year 
	Effective Rate Year 
	4-6 
	715 

	2004-05 
	2004-05 
	$163.45 
	$163.18 

	2005-06 
	2005-06 
	$174.96 
	$190.26 

	:2006-07 
	:2006-07 
	$174.96 
	$190.26 


	1)—(d)Nochange. 
	(a)(

	:NOTE:Authority cited; Sections20and 1267..7, Health and Safety Code;and. 
	Sections 10725,14705,14108,14108.2,14110.6,14110.7and 14125.5,Welfare. 
	and Institutions Cade. Reference: Sections 1250,1267.7,1324,1324.2,1324.4,. 
	1324.6,1324.8,7324,10and 1324.12,Health and Safety Code;Sections. 
	,14108,14108.2,14~09.5,14.110.4,14110.6and 14123,Welfare and. 
	14105.47

	lnstitutians Code;Statutes of2004,Chapter208,Items4260-101-Q001 and. 
	4260-101-0890;Statutes of2005,Chapters 38,Items4260-101-0001 and 4260­
	101-0890;and Statutes of2006,Chapters48,Items4260-701-0001 and 4260­
	101-0890.. 
	§57510.3. Intermediate Care Servicesforthe Developmentally Disabied-.Nursing.. 
	{a) Daily ReimbursementRate-Intermediate carefacilities meeting licensing. and Medi-CalStandards and criteria for pr'avidi~ig servicesto.the. developmentally disabled-nursing ascontained orreferred to in.Sections5.1164.2. through 51343.2,Division 3,and. Sections7380Q.through 73956,Division 5,Title. 22,California.CodeofRegulations,shall beentitled to.paymentaccordingtothe. following daily rates. Paymentfor service includesthe Quality Assurance Fee. pursuantto Health and SafetyCodeSection 1324.2.. 
	Total Licensed Beds. 
	Effective.Rate Year 
	Effective.Rate Year 
	Effective.Rate Year 
	4-6 
	7-15 

	2004-05 
	2004-05 
	$200.28 
	$177.60 

	2005-06 
	2005-06 
	$203,18 
	$202.61 

	.2006-07 
	.2006-07 
	$212.55 
	$217,66 


	{a}(1)—(e)Nochange. 
	NOTE:Authority cited:Sections20,1267.7and 1275.3,Health and Safety Code;. and.Sections.14725,14105,14108,141082,74110.6,14110.7and 14125.5,. Welfare and Institutions Code. Reference: Sections 1250,1267.7,.1324,. 1324.2,1324.4,1324.6,1324.8,7324.10,1324.12and 1324.14,Health.and. SafetyCode;Sections14108,14108.2,14109.5,14110.4,14110.6and 14123,. Welfare:and Institutions Code;Statutesof2004,Chapter208,Items4260-107­OQ01 and 4260-101-0890;Statutes of2005,Chapters 38,Items4260-101-0001. and 4260-101-0890;and St
	.and 4260-101-0890.. 
	§51511.Nursing Facility Leve!BServices.. 
	(a) 
	(a) 
	(a) 
	Paymentto nursing facilifiies, hospitals,or public institutions providing. LevelBservices in accordance with Section 51123shall beassetforth in this. section. Asused in this section,theterm"nursingfacility Level Bservices"is. defined asnursing facility services.provided in accordance with Section 51123.. Paymentforservice includesthe Quality Assurance Fee pursuantto Health and.. SafetyCodeSection 1324.21.:Paymentshall beasfollows:. 

	(1) 
	(1) 
	Forfacilities with licensed.bed capacities and located bycounty,forthe. 2004-05.rate year areasfollows:. 


	Sect
	Table
	TR
	Alameda,Contra Costa 

	TR
	Marro,Napa,SanFrancisco 
	AH 

	TR
	-LosAngeles 
	San Mateo,Sanfa Clara &Sonoma 
	Other 

	Bedsize 
	Bedsize 
	County 
	Counties 
	Counties 

	1-59 
	1-59 
	$112,79 
	$137.95 
	$122.90. 

	60+ 
	60+ 
	172.92 
	$146.81 
	$126.80. 



	(2).For nursing facilities thatare distinct parts ofacute care hospitals,if such.. facilifiies are notstate.operated,the.per-diem reimbursementrate shall bethe. 
	.:lesser ofthefacility's.costs,as projected bythe.Deparkment,araslisted in the. chart below:. 
	DistinctPart Nursing Facilities. Effective RateFear. 
	2004-05 2005-06 2006-07. $236.82 $299.80 $310.68. 
	{A)For purposes ofthissection,the.rate year is August1stthrough Juiy 31st.. 
	(B) Thefacility's projected costsshall be based ontheauditreportfindings of. cost reports.with.fiscal:periodsending January 1 through December31,two. calendar years.prior tothebeginning ofthe effective rate.year. fn theeventthe. provider appealsthe.audit,.pursuantto Welfareand Institutions.Code.Section. 14171,and.the,providernotifiesthe Department byJune 1 ofthe.effective.rate. yearthatthe audit.reportfindings have.been.modified byan appealdecision or. 
	an.
	,agreement.between the:hospital.and theDepartment,thefacility's.projected.. costsshalt be based on the modified.auditfindings.. 
	(C) If the.audit ofacostreportis notissued byJuly 1 ofthe effective rate. year,theDepartmentshall establish an interim projected .reimbursementrate. based.onthe costreport with afiscal period ending January 1 through.December. 31,twocalendaryears.prior #otheeffective rate.year,adjusted byan audit. disallowancefacfior aslisted in the chart below:. 
	Audit Disallowance Factor. Per Rate Year. 2004-05 2005-06 2006-07. .95566 .95211 .95211. 
	{D).The Departmentwill.usethefacility's.interim projected reimbursementrate.. in the computation ofthe prospective class median rate. Facilities thatdid not. provide Nursing Facility.LevelB.servicesto Medi-.Cal patients during the cost. report period and/arfacilities with lessthan full.year'sreported costshall not be.
	a .
	used to establish the.prospective.class median rate.. In addition,facilities.with. 
	Medi-Ca1 patientdaysrepresenting lessthan 20percentoftheirtotal patientdays. 
	will be.excluded from the median determination.. 
	{E) If thefacility hasan.interim.reimbursementrate.asspecified in(C),when. the audit.reportis.issued or whenthecostreport is deemadtrue and correct. underWelfare and Institutions.CadeSection 14170(a)(1),the Departmentshall. adjustthefacility's projected reimbursementrate retroactively toAugust1 ofthe. effective rate year,to reflectthe costdetermined pursuantto such audit,orto. reflect the.costin the cast.report in theeventthatcostreport is deemed.#rue.and. correct. The Departmentshall notify the provider of
	(F) Interest will accruefrom August 1 ofthe effective rate year,and be. 
	.payable onanysuch underpaymentor overpaymentatarate equaltothe. monthlyaverage received on investment in the Surplus MoneyInvestment Fund. 
	(asreferenced in Welfare and.Institutions Code,Section 14171). during the. month. the auditreport es issued.­
	(G) If a provider appealsan audit pursuantto Welfare and Institutions Code. Section 1A~171,and there.isadetermination thatthe auditfindings inaccurately. reflectthe audited facility's projected costs,the providershall beentitled toseek. aretroacfiive adjustmentin .its reimbursement. rate,.butthe.resulting. reimbursementrate shall notexceed the prospective median.rate asprovided in. 
	subsection(a)(2).. 
	(H).Payment undersubsection(a){2)shall onlybe made.forservices. authorized.pursuantto conditions setforth in.Section 51335for. patients.. determined to.need.Level B.services.for otherthan post-surgical rehabilitation or. therapyservices.. 
	(3) 
	(3) 
	(3) 
	Reimbursementto any.state-operated facility shall be.based.on.its actual. allowablecosts... 

	(4) 
	(4) 
	Forfacilities thatare designated asswing bed facilities, the rates are.listed. in the chart below:. 


	Swing.Bed Facilities.. EfFective.Rate Year. 2004-05 2005-Q6 2006-07. .$229.96 $250.04 $269.26. 
	{5) Reducedfor leave.ofabsence.provided pursuantto Section 51535.. 
	(6) Reduced for bed ho(d provided pursuantto Section 51535.1.. 
	(b)—(j) NoChange. 
	NOTE:.Authoritycited: Section20,Health and.Safety Code;and Sections 10725,. X4105,1410.8, 741.08.1, 14108.2,34110.6,14110.7and 14124.5,Walfare and. Institutions Code, Reference: Sections 14705,14708,14108.1,14108.2,. 
	4109.5,14110.1,14110.4,14110.6,14110.7,14123and 14171,Welfare and. InstitutionsCode;Sfiatutes of2004,Chapter208,Items4260-101-0001 and. 426Q-101-0890:;Statutes.of2005,Chapters38,Items4260-101-Q001 and 426Q­101-0890;and.Statutes of2006,Chapters48,Items4260-701-0001 and 4260­10'I-0890.. 
	§5151.1.5. Nursing Facility Services —SubacuteCare.Reimbursement.. 
	(a)(1) Forthe2003-04,2004-05,and 20Q5-06rate years,the.prospective rate. ofreimbursement,which shall bethe al{-inclusive perdiem rates of. reimbursemer~tforsubacute services as.defined in Section 51335.5(a),shall be. the lesser ofthefacility's costs as projected bythe Departmentorthe rate based. onthe.classmedian.rates continued from the.prior. year,assetforth:below:. 
	Typeof Typeof Class.Median Based Rate. Licensure Patient Per RateYear. 2004-05 20D5-06 2006-07. 
	Hospital-Based Ventilator Dependent $580.07 $614.17 $704.88. 
	Freestanding Ventilator Dependent $4Q9.72. 
	Hospital-.Based Non-Ventilator Dependent $553.15 $584.97 $674.05. 
	Freestanding Non-Ventilator.Dependent $38.1.45. 
	Forfireestanding adultsubacutefacilities only, paymentforservice includesthe. 
	Quality Assurance.Fee pursuantto Health and Safety CodeSection 1324.21.. 
	(2)(A) Fareach effective rateyear,afiacility that experienced a reduction in. projected facility costs,which would result in a.reduced subacute reimbursement. rate farthe effective rate year pursuantto subsection(a)(1),shall have its. subacute prospective reimbursementratefortheeffective rate yearsetat its.. prior year's rate.. 
	(a){2)(B)—(d)No.change.. 
	(e) For purposesofthis section,the effective rate yearis August1stfihrough. July 31st.. (t~(1} The. facility's.projected:costs.forpurposesafisubsection(a)s~iall be. based on the audit.reportfindings ofcasf reports with fiscal.periods ending. .January1 through.December31,three calendar years prior totheeffective rafie. year. In theeventthatafacility's audit reportfinding doesnotincludesubacute. ,ancillary costs,.thefacility's projected ancillary costs will bebased onthe median. ofthe.subacute ancillary costs
	{2) If theauditofacostreportasdescribed in subsection (fi~(1) is:not issued. byJuly 1 ofthe effective rate year,the.Departmentshat(establish thefacility's. interim costs.based on the cost report with afiscal period ending January 1,three.. calendaryears priortothe effective rate year,through December31,three. calendar.years.priortothe.effective.rate.year,adjusted byan auditdisallowance. 
	:factor aslisted in.the chart.below:. TypeofLicensure Audit Disallowance Factor. Per Rate Year. 
	Table
	TR
	2p04-05 
	2005-Q6 
	2006-D7 

	Subacute Care Reimbursement 
	Subacute Care Reimbursement 

	TR
	.95566 
	.95211 
	.95211 


	(3).TheDepartmentwill usethefacility's.interim costsasthefacility's. projected costsfor purposesofsubsection(a). In addition,fiacilities that did not. provide subacutecareservicesto Medi-Cal patients duringthe costreport. period,facilities that combine.subacuteand distinct part nursing facility. Level B. 
	costs,andlorfacilities,with lessthan afull year's reported costshall not be. 
	included for purposes ofestablishing the projected class median costs.. 
	(4) If thefacility's interim costs,as.specified in subsection(f}(2), are. established forafacility whenthe audit report is issued or whenthe costreport is. deemedtrue.and.correct underWelfare and Institutions.CodeSection. 14170(a)(1),the Departmentshall adjustthefacility'sreimbursementrate. retroactivelyto August1 ofthe. effective rate year,to reflectthe.facility's costs. 
	:determined pursuantto such an audit,orto.reflect the costs in the.cost report in. theevent. thatthe cost report is deemed true and correct.. 
	{5) Interest will accruefrom August7 ofthe effective rafie year,and be. payable on.any underpaymentor overpaymentresulting from the application of. subsection (fi~(4)a#arateequaltothe monthly.average.received on investmentin. fihe Surplus MoneyInvestmentFund.(asreferenced in Welfare.and Institutions. CodeSection 14171}during the monththe audit report is issued.. 
	(6) If a.providerappealsan auditadjustmentpursuantto Welfare and. Institutions GodeSection 1417.1,and there is a.determination thatthe audit. findings inaccurately reflectthe audited fiacility's projected costs,the provider. shall beentitled toseeka retroactive adjustmentin its reimbursementrata but. the resulting reimbursementrate shall notexceed the prospective rate of. reimbursementas provided in subsection(a).. 
	{g).Paymentundersubsection(a}shall only be madeforservicesauthorized. pursuantto conditionssetforkh in Section 51335.5for patients determined to. need subacutecare services.. 
	NOTE:Authority cited: Section 20,Health and Safety Code;and.Sections. 
	10725,14105.and 14124.5,Welfareand Ins#itutions Code. Reference: Section. ,Welfare and Institutions Code;Statufies of2004,Chapter208,Items. 4260-101-0007 and4260-101-089Q;Statutes of2005,.Chapter38,Items4260­101-0001.and 4260-101-0890;and Statutes of2006,Chapter48,Items4260­
	14132.25

	101-0001 and 4260-101-4890,. 
	5.1.51.1.6, :Nursing Facility Services-Pediatric Subacute Care Reimbursement.. 
	(a)The perdiem rates ofi reimbursementfor pediatric subacuteservices .
	as. 
	defined in Section 51335.6(a)asfollows:. 
	shall.be 

	ticensure TypeofPatient. RateofReimbursement. Effective Rate Year. 2004-05 2005-06 2QQ6-07. 
	Hospital-Based Ventilator Dependent `$719.71 $762.95 $785.01. Hospital-Based `Non-Ventilator Dependent $660.52 $700.10 $720.2Q. Freestanding VentilatorDependent $673.08 $713.10 $733.52. Freestanding 'Non-VentilatorDependent $613.89 $650.25 $668.71. 
	(b)The perdiem rate ofreimbursementfor.supplemental rehabilitation therapy. 
	servicesshall beasdescribed below:. Effective RateYear PerDiem Rate. 20Q4-05 $43.13. 2005-06 $46.Q5. 2006-07 $47.46. 
	This rate shall include:paymentfor physicaltherapy,occupafiionaltherapyand. speech therapyservices prouided in accordancewith Section 51215.10(1). fihrough .
	(m).. 
	(c)Theperdiem rate of.reimbursementfor ventilator weaning servicesshall. be asdescribed below:. 
	Effective RateYear 
	Effective RateYear 
	Effective RateYear 
	PerDiem Rate. 

	2004-05 
	2004-05 
	$40.21 

	20Q5-06 
	20Q5-06 
	$42.94 

	2006-07 
	2006-07 
	$~~.25 


	This rate shall include respiratory care practitioner and nursing careservices. provided in accordance with Section .. 
	51215.11

	(d)NoChange. 
	—(~ 

	NOTE:Authority cited: Section 20,Health and Safefiy Code;and Sections. 
	70725,14105and 14124.5.,Welfare and Institutions Cade. Reference:.Section. ,Welfare and Institutions Code;Statutes of2004,Chapter208,Items. 4260-107-0001. and 4260-101-0890;Statutesof2005,Chapters38,Items4260­101-0001 and 4260-101-Q890;and Statutes of2006,Chapters48,Items4260­
	14132.25

	101-0001.and 4260-101-0890.. 
	§5.1535. Leave ofAbsence... {a)-,(c)Nochange. 
	(d).Paymentto skilled nursing facilities, swing bed facilities, infiermediate care.. fiacilities, intermediate carefacilities forthe developmerrt~l~y disabled,. intermediate carefacilities. tor.the developmentally disabled-habilitative, and. intermediatecarefacilitiesforthe developmentally disabled-nursing for patients. 
	:whoareon.approved leave of.absence:shall beatthe appropriatefacility daily. rate lesstheamountspecified in the chart belowfor rawfood costs,exceptfor. state operated institutions.. 
	LeaveofAbsence. Effective RateYear. 2004-Q5 2005-06 2006-07. 
	.:..
	$5.07 .$5.18 $5.30. 
	NOTE:Authority cited: Section 20,Health and Safety Code:and Sections. 10725,14105,14108,14108.7., 14108.2and 14124.5,-Welfare.and Institutions. Code;and Section 1275.3,:Health and Safety Code. Reference: Sections. 741q8,14108,1,14.10$.2, 14.1Q9.5and.14110.1,Welfare and Institutions Code;. Section 1275.3,Health and Safety Code;Statutes of2004,Chapter208,Items. 4260-101-0001.and 4260-703-0890;StatutesofX005,Chapters38,Items4260­10'1-0001 and 4260-101-0890;and.Statutes of2006,Chapters48,Items4260­
	101-0001 and4260-701-0890.. 
	§51535.1.Bed Hold for Acute.Hospitalization.. 
	(a)-(c)NoChange. 
	(d).Paymentto skilled nursing facilities, swing bedfacilities, intermediate care. facilities forthe developmentally disabled;intermediate carefacilitiesforthe. developmentally disabled-habilitative,andintermediate carefacilities #orthe. developmentally disabled-nursingfor beneficiaries who.are an.bed.hold for acute. hospitalization shall.beatthe appropriatefacility daily rate lesstheamount. specified in thechart belowfor rawfood costs,exceptfor state operated. institutions,. 
	Bed:Hold. Effective RateYear. 2Q04-05 2005-06 2006-07. 
	.:$5.07 $5.18 $5.30. 
	NOTE:Authority cited: Sections 14725,14705,14108,.14108.1,747082,. 14109.5and14124.5,Welfareand Institutions Code;and Sections20and. 1275.3,Health and.Safety Code. Reference: Sections14087.3:,141.05,.981,. 14108,141081,14108.2,14110.1,34123and ,Welfare and. Institutions.Code;Section 1275.3,Health.and Safety Code;.Statutes.of2004,. Chapter208,Items4260-101-0001 and 4260-701-0890;Statutes.of2005,. Chapters38,Items4260-101-0001 and4260-101-0890;and Statutesof2006,. Chapters48,Items4260-101.-Qp01.and 4260-101-0
	14132.22

	§54501.. Adult Day.Health Care Services.. 
	(a) NoChange. 
	(b) The maximum:all-inclusive.rate.per.dayofattendancefor.each approved. `Meth-.Cal participantshall bethe amountspecified in the chartbelow.. 
	All-inclusive Max.Daily Rate. EffectiveRateYear. 
	Table
	TR
	20Q4-05 
	2005-06 
	2006-07 

	TR
	$69.58 
	$73.56 
	$76.22 

	{c)-(1) NoChange 
	{c)-(1) NoChange 


	NOTE:Authority cited: Section 20,.Health and SafetyCode;and.Sections. 
	'10725,141Q5,14124.5and.14570,Welfare and Institutions Code.. Reference:. Section 14571,Welfare and.Institutions Code;Statutes of2004,Chapter208,. Items4260-101-00D1 and 4260-101-0890.,Statutes of2005,Chapters38,Items. 4260-101-0001 and 4260-101-0890;and Stafiutes of2Q06,Chapters48,Items. 4260-101-0001 and4260-'107-D890;and the SettlementAgreementin California. Association forAdultDayServices v. DepartmentofHealth Services,January. 12,1994,San.Francisco.County Superior Court(Case Number944047).. 




